The Journal of The Indian Botanical Society

PROFESSOR BIRBAL SAHNI BIRTH CENTENARY



VOLUME 70

NUMBER I-IV

199

Editors D. Banerii, C.M. Gov

THE INDIAN BOTANICAL SOCIETY

(Founded on 06.12.1920)

Registered under Act XXI of 1860 Registration No.11840/57 EXECUTIVE COUNCIL FOR 1991

> * President Prof.G.P.Agarwal

Immediate Past President Prof. A. Gnanam

Vice-President

Prof. R.S. Ambast

Secretary Prof. Dalbir Singh

> *Treasurer* Prof. S.K.Hasija

Librarian Hon. Y.B.K.Chowdary

Councillors

Prof. A.K.Sharma Dr. A.K. Pandey Prof. S.V.S.Chauhan Prof. R.R. Misra

Prof. C.P. Sharma Prof. R.N. Trivedi Prof. R.M. Pai

Prof. N. Chandra

Prof. Dalbir Singh

Prof. N. Chandra

Prof. A.K.Kaul Prof. R.S. Mehrotra Prof. R.S. Ambhast Prof. L.J. Singh

Prof. G.S. Paliwal Prof. S.K. Chauhan Prof. Atul Mehta Prof. M.D. Padhye

Editorial Board
Prof.S.N. Dixit
Port

Porf, R.N. Kapil Prof. R.R.Mishra Prof. R.P. singh

Prof. A.K. Koul Prof. K.G. Mukherji Prof. S.N. Chaturvedi

Editors

D. Banerji C.M. Govil

Business Mangaer C.M. Govil

The Society was founded with the object of promoting the study of Botany in India and of bringing into touch botanical workers scattered over a large country.

Membership is open to all persons interested in Botany. Annual subscription to Indian members is Rs. 75.00 and foreign members is US \$ 40.00 or £ 25.00. Institution subscription for the journal, is Rs. 350.00 in India and £ 50.00 or \$ 75.00 in the hard currency areas respectively. Members are entitled to all the previleges of the Society, at half price. Subscriptions are to be sent to the Treasurer, Prof. S.K. Hasija, Department of Bioscience, Rani Durgawati University, Jabalpur. Manuscripts intended for publication should be sent to the Editors : Prof. D. Banerji & Prof. C.M. Govil, Department of Botany, Meerut University Meerut - 250 004. Enquiries about the back volumes of the Journal to the Librarian and non-receipt of issues should be sent to the Editors. Application forms for membership may be obtained from the Secretary, Prof. Dalbir Singh, Department of Botany, University of Rajasthan Jaipur - 302 004. Exchange publications are to be sent to the Hon. Librarian, the Botanical Society, Department of Botany, Banaras Hindu University, Varanasi - 221 005.

Prof. S.S. Raghuvashi

Prof. L.P. Mall Prof. Bharat Rai